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Attachment to Column No. 12 of First Information Reportin Tiruppur
V&AC Cr.No0,8/2021/AC/TPR. Dated 16.09.2021

It is submitted that an enquiry was conducted against Tr.P. Udhayakumar
formerly Panchayat President, Koundachipudur, Dharapuram Taluk, Tiruppur
District. He is a public servant as defined u/s 2(c) of Prevention of Corruption

Act, 1988. The enquiry revealed the following information:

The accused Tr.P.Udhayakumar was Panchayat President of
Koundachipudur Panchayat for the period between 25.10.2011 and 20.10.2016.

1. For layout approval in village panchayat, concerned land owners should
submit the application along with the relevant documents to Deputy
Director, Town and Country Planning through the concerned village
panchayat as per Rule 3(1), 3(2), 3(3), 3(4) and 3(6) of Tamilnadu
Panchayatraj building rules 1997. After receiving the application, the
concerned Deputy Director of Town and Country Planning should visit the
spot and scrutinize the documents. Then as per G.O.Ms. No0.130 of
Housing and Urban Development (UD 4-1) Department dated 14.06.2010,
the landowners should handover roads and 10% of land in the total area of
the land as Open Space Reserve (OSR) and the land owners should hand
over the same to the concerned panchayat through a registered dhana
settlement. And as per G.0.Ms.N0.138 of Housing and Urban
Development (UD 4-2) Department dated 04.06.2004, the land owners
should pay Rs.300/- per plot as centage charge in the head account of
Town and Country Planning. After the payment, the Deputy Director, Town
and Country Planning will provide technical sanction to the land owners.
After that the concerned panchayat collects the development charges from
the landowners, the President of panchayat will give final approval to the

land owners.



During his tenure the accused Tr.P Udhayakumar as President of
Koundachipudur Panchayat, abused his official position without abiding the
above said Rule 3(1), 3(2), 3(3), 3(4) and 3(6) of Tamilnadu Panchayatra]
building rules 1997 and G.O.Ms. No 130 of Housing and Urban
Development (UD 4-1) Department dated 14.06.2010 and G.0.Ms.No0.138
of Housing and Urban Development (UD 4-2) Department dated
04.06.2004 and issued No objection Certificate to the unapproved layouts
in S.F.Nos.1) 398/2A, 2B, 2) 432/2, 3) 131/4, 4) 483, 5) 307/3, 6) 492/2, 7)
502/5, 502/B1, 8) 394/2, 9) 318/2, 10) 208/3, 207/3, 207/2, 11) 399/1 A, 12)
305/4A1, 13) 383/5, 14) 420, 15) 303/1B, 303/1A2, 16) 84/6, 17) 302/1,
302/1A2, 18) 471/1, 19) 391/1A, 391/2A1, 20) 382/2, 21) 502/1A2, 22)
420, 23) 59,58, 24) 103/4, 25) 84/1A, 84/1B, 26) 391/2B-J of
Chitharavuthanpalayam Village within the jurisdiction of Koundachipudur
Panchayat and caused loss to the Government to the tune of
Rs.3,28,71,535/- and also received bribe amount of Rs.1,00,000/- and Rs
50,000/- directly from Tr.M.Palanisamy and Tr.N.Senthilkumar for the

same.

. During the year 2012, Tr.P.Subramanian and 6 others purchased 5.87
acres land near Dharapuram Govt., Hospital in S.F.N0.82/2,5,10, 8, 9, 3, 6,
7, 8411, 2, 3A, 3B, 3C, 3D at Dharapuram South Village he for himself and
for 6 others laid a layout in the name of CIBI Garden with 131 plots,
without getting proper approval from the Town and Country planning, he
sold some plots and those who purchased the plots constructed houses.

The said village comes under Koundachipudur Panchayat.

. One Tr.Ragupathy sent a petition to Tiruppur District Collector and also
filed petition before the Hon'ble High Court, Madras in W.P.N0.2032/2015
regarding the above said allegation. The Hon'ble High Court ordered the

District Collector, Tiruppur to enquire the allegation and take necessary



action, on that enquired and ordered on 9.4.2015 that no plots in the
above said unapproved layout should further be sold, notice board should
be placed by the Koundachipudur Panchayat stating that the public should
not purchase the unsold plots of the said unapproved layout and no basic
amenities will be provided by the Panchayat. Further ordered that no
building plan approval should be given for the plots in the said unapproved
layout by the Panchayat. And by this order, instructed the Assistant
Director (Panchayat) to take departmental action against the accused
Tr.P.Udhayakumar, President of Koundachipudur Panchayat for having
giving building plan approval and fixation of taxes to the unapproved layout

without abiding the rules and regulations.

. Even though the accused Tr.P. Udayakumar was well aware of the above
said order dated 9.4.2015, he did not bother about the same and again
abusing his official position as Panchayat President, violated the above
said order and the Tamilnadu Panchayat Building Rules 1997 and gave
building plan approval to construct the houses on unapproved sites in
S.F.Nos. 1) 82/2,5, 10,8,9, 2)82/2,5,10,8,9,3,6,7 3)82/2, 3, 6, 5,7, 8, 9,10,
81/1, 2, 3A, B, C, D 4)84/1, 2, 3A, 3B, 3C, 3D 5)82/5, 2, 8,10, 9, 6)82/2,
5,10, 8, 9, 84/1, 2, 3A, 3B, 3C,3D, 7) 84/3B, 84/3C Part and 8) 82 of
Dharapuram South Village which belongs to Tr.k.V. Sivashankar,
Tr.A.Yessaiyan, Tr.R.Lakshmanan, Tr.J.Antonysamy, Tmt.S.Sulochana,
Tr.K.P.Subramani, Tmt.M.Vaheetha and Tr.G.Jegadeesan and caused

loss to the Koundachipudur village Panchayat.

. For obtaining building plan approval for constructing commercial buildings
in regarding wet lands, the sec. 47-A(1)(2) of Tamilnadu Town and Country
Planning Act, 1971 should comply. Sec.47-(A): 1) Any person intending to
carryout any development on any land in an area other than planning area

shall make an application in writing to the local authority for permission in



such form and containing such particulars and accompany such

documents as may be prescribed.

2) The local authority shall before according permission under sub section

(1), shall obtain the prior concurrence of the Director and shall also collect
such fees at such rate as may be prescribed:
Provided that in the case of wet lands, the prior concurrence of the

Collector of the District concerned is necessary.

6. On 5.2.2015, the accused Tr.P.Udhayakumar abusing his official position
as President of Koundachipudur Panchayat, without complying the above
said section gave building plan approval for constructing commercial

building with 151.48 sqg.m. in S.F.No. 134/5B which belongs to

Tr.P.Natarajan within the jurisdiction of Dharapuram South Village which is

comes under Koundachipudur Panchayat.

7. There is prima facie material available for taking investigation against the
accused Tr.P.Udhayakumar for the commission of offences punishable
u/s.13(2) rlw 13(1)(c) and 13(2) r/w 13(1)(d) of the Prevention of Corruption
Act, 1988. After getting necessary permission from the competent authority
today 16.09.2021 at 21.00hrs, | am registering a case in Tiruppur V&AC
Cr.N0.8/2021/AC/ TPR, u/s.13(2) rlw 13(1)(c) and 13(2) rlw 13(1)(d) of the

Prevention of Corruption Act, 1988.

The original FIR is submitted to the court of Chief Judicial Magistrate cum

Special Judge, Chief Judicial Magistrate Court, Tirupur.

Inspector of Police,
Vigilance and Anti-Corruption,
Tiruppur.



